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BRIEF FINANCIALS  
PARTICULARS (Rs. Cr)* FY25 FY24 FY23 Q1FY26  

Share Capital*** 403.60  214.08  313.04  403.60  

Net Worth 1255.09  1116.59  1378.82  1250.37  

Revenue from Operations  4890.43  5467.61  4827.36  1285.62  

EBITDA  815.23  612.08  570.63  228.88  

EBITDA Margin (%) 16.67%  11.19%  11.82%  17.80%  

Profit/(Loss) After Tax 553.14  416.78  381.04  168.08  

EPS (in Rs.) 13.68  8.90  7.58  4.16  

Net Asset Value (in Rs.) 31.10  27.67  27.42  30.98  

Total borrowings -  -  13.97   -  

P/E# 29.02  NA  NA     23.86 ^ 

P/B# 12.77  NA  NA  12.81  

* Restated consolidated financials; #Calculated at upper price band 397*** Private Placement. 

 

KEY BUSINESS INSIGHTS:  Tenneco India Ltd., a subsidiary of the U.S.-

based Tenneco Group (US$16,777 million revenue in CY2024), is a leading Tier I 
auto component maker and exporter of clean air, powertrain, and suspension 
systems. It holds 57% market share in Clean Air for commercial trucks, 68% in 
off-highway (ex-tractors), 19% in passenger vehicles, and 52% in PV shock ab-
sorbers and struts. The company serves major OEMs like Maruti Suzuki, Hyun-
dai, Tata Motors, and Ashok Leyland, with customer ties averaging over 19 
years. As of June 30, 2025, it operated 12 plants across India with 80%+ capaci-
ty utilization and 86% domestic sourcing. In FY2025, it posted ₹4,890 crore in 
revenue, 16.67% EBITDA margin, 11.31% PAT margin, and 56.78% ROCE. 
Backed by two Indian R&D centers linked to Tenneco’s 39 global facilities, it 
acts as a key export hub to 20+ countries, including the U.S., Germany, Japan, 
and the U.K., ensuring strong scalability and competitiveness. 

 

OUR VIEW:  

Tenneco India Ltd., a leading Tier-I auto component maker backed by the U.S.-
based Tenneco Group, holds strong market positions—57% in commercial 
trucks, 68% in off-highway, and 52% in PV shock absorbers—supported by long
-standing OEM partnerships and global R&D access.  

Despite reliance on its parent for technology and IP (2.5% royalty and renewal 
risks), it maintains solid fundamentals with ₹553 crore PAT, 16.67% EBITDA 
margin, 12 plants, and 86% domestic sourcing. At the upper price band of 
₹397, valuations are attractive with a P/E of 29x and P/B of 12.7x versus peers 
at 48x and 8.5x. We recommend a SUBSCRIBE rating for both listing gains and 
long-term growth. 

 

ISSUE DETAILS 
Price Band (in ₹ per share) 378-397 

Issue size (in ₹ Crore) 3600.00 

Fresh Issue (in ₹ Crore) NA 

Offer for Sale (in ₹ Crore) 3600.00 

Issue Open Date 12.11.2025 

Issue Close Date 14.11.2025 

Tentative Date of Allotment 17.11.2025 

Tentative Date of Listing 19.11.2025 

Total Number of Shares (in lakhs) 906.80 

Face Value (in ₹) 10.00 

Exchanges to be Listed on NSE & BSE 

APPLICATION SHARES LOTS AMOUNT (₹) 

Retail (Min) 37 1 14,689  

Retail (Max) 481 13 1,90,957  

S-HNI (Min) 518 14 2,05,646  

S-HNI (Max) 2516 68 9,98,852  

B-HNI (Min) 2553 69    10,13,541  

BRLMs:   JM Financial Limited, Citigroup Global Mar-
kets India Private Limited, Axis Capital Limited & 
HSBC Securities and Capital Markets (India) Private 
Limited  

PROMOTERS:  Tenneco Mauritius Holdings Limited  

 

  

 

Source: RHP  For the full report, [click here] 

ABOUT THE COMPANY:  Tenneco Clean Air India Ltd. (TCAIL), a wholly owned subsidiary of the U.S.-based Tenneco Group, 
manufactures and exports clean air, powertrain, and suspension systems, serving both OEM and aftermarket segments. With 
strong market presence across PV and CV categories, it operates two divisions and serves as a key export hub to 20+ countries 
leveraging Tenneco’s global R&D network. 
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OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Company proposes to utilize the net proceeds towards funding the following objects: 

• To carry out the Offer for Sale. 

• Achieve the benefits of listing the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 
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PERFORMANCE THROUGH CHARTS 
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INDUSTRY REVIEW 

OVERVIEW OF THE INDUSTRY IN INDIA  

• In FY2025, India’s PV powertrain landscape saw a notable shift — diesel share fell to 18%, petrol remained steady at 58%, 
and CNG rose sharply to 19.4%. EVs and strong hybrids increased to 2.7% and 2.2%, respectively, reflecting OEMs’ strate-
gic move away from diesel, spearheaded by Maruti Suzuki’s BSVI-driven phase-out.  

• The PV market is dominated by Maruti Suzuki, Mahindra, Hyundai, and Tata Motors (~80% share). OEMs are expanding 
CNG and hybrid models, while EV growth remains limited by infrastructure gaps. Strong hybrids are gaining momentum 
with supportive policies and new launches.  

• India, the world’s second-largest PV market after China, remains underpenetrated at 27.5 vehicles per 1,000 people 
(FY2025). Rising incomes and the surge in compact SUVs have shifted demand from small cars (46.9%→28%) to SUVs 
(23.1%→51%+), with ASPs growing 7–9% CAGR (FY2019–FY2024).  

• EV penetration in India’s PV segment rose from 0.1% in FY2019 to 2.6% in FY2025, driven by policy support and wider 
model range (~14). It is projected to reach 4–5% in FY2026 with sales of 1.8–2 lakh units.  

• CRISIL projects domestic PV sales to grow 4–6% CAGR to 5.3–5.7 million units by FY2030, driven by economic growth, ris-
ing incomes, premiumization, and expanding EV/CNG infrastructure.  
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COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS OF THE COMPANY 

 12 Automated Manufacturing Plants with a Strong Localized Supply Chain 

• As of June 30, 2025, the company operated 12 automated plants across seven states and one UT, all internally funded, 
with strong safety and quality metrics—incident rate below 0.25, defect rate under 2 ppm, and over 99% on-time deliv-
ery. 

• With ~83% of material sourced domestically, material costs stood at ₹8,282 million in Q1 FY2026 and ₹31,813 million in 
FY2025, reflecting cost efficiency and reduced import dependency.  

• The company’s “first-time-right” approach, supported by TenPlus, OSE, and P3 initiatives, drives productivity, while 
strong supplier ties, local warehousing, and global sourcing ensure quality, cost efficiency, and supply chain resilience. 

  

 

Diversified Product Portfolio Aligned with Evolving Market Trends 

• The company offers a diverse portfolio across Clean Air, Powertrain, Ignition, Sealing, and Advanced Ride Technologies, 
including emission systems, bearings, spark plugs, gaskets, and shock absorber assemblies. 

• In FY2025, revenue stood at ₹48,984.30 million with VAR of ₹43,381.21 million. Clean Air & Powertrain contributed 
52.8%, while Advanced Ride accounted for 47.8%. PVs dominated with 63.1% of revenue, followed by CVs (19.7%) and 
OH/Industrial (16.8%).  

• Domestic sales comprised ₹45,773.07 million (93.6%) and exports ₹2,291.93 million (6%), with the top 10 customers con-
tributing 80%. Revenue grew steadily from ₹48,733.35 million in FY2023 to ₹52,169.07 million in FY2024, reflecting con-
sistent business momentum.  

 

 

 Leading Manufacturer of Advanced Automotive Components 

• The company is a leading provider of clean air, powertrain, and suspension solutions, holding strong FY2025 market 
shares—57% in CT, 68% in OH, 19% in PV Clean Air, 52% in PV shock absorbers, 44%/34% in PV/CT engine bearings, 14% 
in sealings, and 18% in ignition systems. 

• Its leadership is supported by long-standing OEM relationships, serving 119 customers in FY2025 and 101 in Q1 FY2026, 
including all top 7 PV and top 5 CT OEMs. Custom-engineered, tech-driven products and rigorous validation processes 
ensure strong customer retention.  

• The company collaborates with OEMs on design and testing, offering ARAI-certified products. As of June 30, 2025, it man-
aged 427 active programs—358 in Clean Air & Powertrain and 69 in Advanced Ride—serving 50+ global customers. 
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RISK FACTORS 

 

Dependence on Raw Material Availability and Price Volatility 

• Their operations rely heavily on raw materials such as steel and components, which accounted for 64–70% of revenue 
between Q1 FY2026 and FY2023. Within this, substrates represented 14–31% and steel 61–71% of total material costs.  

• Volatile steel and commodity prices, coupled with reliance on short-term purchase orders, may pressure margins if cost 
increases aren’t timely passed to customers. 

• In FY2025, import curbs on certain steel grades underscored regulatory risks. Future raw material volatility or depend-
ence on Motocare India for aftermarket sales could impact operations and margins.  

 

 

 

High Revenue Concentration from Top Ten Customers 

• They remain highly reliant on their top ten customers, who contributed between 77.79% and 83.92% of total revenue 
from FY2023 to Q1 FY2026, while the top five customers accounted for 61.18%–67.25% during the same period.  

• Without exclusivity agreements, the company faces lengthy 6–18-month supplier selection cycles involving RFQs, valida-
tion, and audits. 

• As of June 30, 2025, the top ten customers had maintained relationships for an average of 19.2 years. However, the loss 
of any key customer could materially impact revenue, profitability, and cash flows.  

 

 

 

 Dependence on Tenneco Group and Risk of Adverse Impact from Change or Termination of Agreements 

• The company relies on Tenneco Group for sales, R&D, and other key functions, with no long-term contracts—posing con-
flict and operational risk. 

• Under a license agreement with Tenneco Holdings LLC (effective April 2024), the company pays a 2.5% royalty on gross 
revenue (₹110.27 crore in FY2025). Termination or non-renewal could impact brand access and profitability. 

• From April 1, 2025, the company also agreed to pay up to 0.5% of net sales for using Tenneco’s P3 Operating System. Any 
change in terms, fee increase, or termination could negatively impact its financial performance.  
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PEER COMPARISON 

Name of the company 

Revenue 

from Opera-

tions (in ₹ Cr) 

Face Value 

(Rs per 

share) 

EPS 

(in Rs) 

NAV 

(Per 

share 

Rs) 

RoE 

(%) 
P/E* P/B* 

Tenneco Clean Air India  4890.43 10 13.7 31.1 46.7% 29.02 12.77 

Bosch Ltd 18,087.40 10 683.3 4682.2 15.6% 57.39 4385.43 

Timken India Ltd 3,147.81 10 59.5 378.2 17.0% 49.22 349.88 

SKF India Ltd 4,919.90 10 114.5 525.5 21.4% 19.21 534.30 

ZF Commercial Vehicle Control System 

India Ltd 
3.830.96 5 242.9 1694.8 15.4% 53.67 1582.41 

Sharda Motor Industries Ltd 2,836.57 2 109.7 185.0 30.5% 9.67 360.18 

Gabriel India Ltd 4,063.38 1 17.1 82.4 22.4% 75.92 76.05 

Uno Minda Ltd 16,774.61 2 16.4 96.0 18.4% 75.11 89.43 

Sona BLW Precision Forgings Ltd 3,546 10 9.9 88.4 14.8% 46.49 67.21 
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Analyst Certification 

We/I, Vedanta Bhadani, PGDM( Securities Market) NISM, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the 

views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer (s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation 

was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation (s) or view (s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts 

of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an 

officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.  

Disclosures and Disclaimers 

CANARA BANK SECURITIES LTD (CBSL), a wholly owned subsidiary of CANARA BANK, is a SEBI registered intermediary offering broking services to its institu-

tional and retail clients; we also run a proprietary trading desk. CBSL is member of BSE & NSE. We are registered as RESEARCH ANALYST under SEBI 

(INH000001253).  CBSL or its associates do not have an investment banking business. Hence, they do not manage or co mange any public issue. Neither CBSL 

nor its associates, neither the research analysts nor their associates nor his/her relatives (i) have any financial interest in the company which is the subject 

matter of this research report (ii) holds ownership of one percent or more in the securities of subject company (iii) have any material conflict of interest at the 

end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report OR date of the public appearance (iv) have received any compensation 

from the subject company in the past twelve months  (v) have received any compensation for investment banking merchant banking or brokerage services 

from the subject company in the past twelve months (vi) have received any compensation for any other product or services from the subject company in the 

past twelve months (vii) have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

(viii) Research Analyst involved in the preparation of Research report discloses that he /she has not served as an officer, d irector, or employee of subject com-

pany (ix) is involved in market making activity of the company. 

We shall adhere to SEBI guidelines from time to time.   

We may have earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ information inconsistent or different 

those made in this report. We may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas 

within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of CBSL. The Research Desk does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the 

general information of the clients / prospective clients of CBSL. CBSL will not treat recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving the research report.  It does 

not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of clients / prospective 

clients. Similarly, the Research Desk does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation/circumstances and the particular needs of 

any specific person who may receive it. The securities discussed in the report may not be suitable for all investors. The appropriateness of a particular invest-

ment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may receive the research report should consider and inde-

pendently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. And such person 

shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in the research report and of eval-

uating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of the reports. All projections and forecasts in research reports have been 

prepared by our research team.  

The client should not regard the inclusion of the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by CBSL For these reasons; The 

client should only consider the projections and forecasts described in the research reports after carefully evaluating all of the information in the report, includ-

ing the assumptions underlying such projections and forecasts. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and 

a loss of original capital may occur. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions 

and may be subject to change without notice. We do not provide tax advice to our clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any po-

tential investment. CBSL or its research team involved in the preparation of the research reports, accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind aris-

ing out of the use of these reports. The technical levels and trend etc mentioned in our reports are purely based on some technical charts/levels plotted by 

software used by us and these charts/levels are believed to be reliable. No representation or warranty, express or implied is  made that it is accurate or com-

plete. The recommendation expressed in the reports may be subject to change. The recommendations or information contained herein do/does not consti-

tute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. This 

research reports are for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication may not be distributed to the public  used by the public media without 

the express written consent of CBSL. The Research reports or any portion hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of CBSL. 

The research report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to client solely for client’s information, may not be distributed to the press or other media 

and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely based on certain assumptions & 

calculations and are given as part of the normal research activity of CBSL and are given as of this date and may be subject to change. Any opinion estimate or 

projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such 

opinions, estimate or projection. The report has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with 

the company or any of its directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely based on certain assumptions and calcula-

tions. None of the directors of the company or any other persons in the research team accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of the 

research report or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution 

or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless 

otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that the client has read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed 

by Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) before investing in Securities Market. Please remember that investment in stock market is subject to market 

risk and investors/traders need to do study before taking any position in the market. 


